	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - JANUARY 10, 2011
1:00 P.M.


	(1/11)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Pastor John Elmer of the Syracuse Vineyard Church, Syracuse, New York)

	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present - 8; Councilor Ryan resigned effective December 31, 2010)

	

	4.


	Minutes - December 20, 2010 - (Adopted 8-0)

	

	5.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	6.


	Committee Reports - (Education & Human Development)

	

	7.


	Communications - (From Hon. William Ryan, Councilor-at-Large, a letter stating that he is resigning from the Common Council, effective December 31, 2010; from the City Auditor, a report on Police and fire Overtime Pay Cost Analysis - Mid Year Review)

	

	8.


	UNFINISHED BUSINESS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED:
	

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:

	

	a.

WD
	Local Law - Of the City of Syracuse, to convey property known as: strip of park land at the north-west corner of Upper Onondaga Park, as detailed in Appendix “A”, to Paul Root for the total sum of $3,175.


	WD

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	

	9.

8-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2011- 2012.


	1-R

	       BY COUNCILOR JOY:


	

	10.

8-0


	Confirm - The Mayor’s appointment of Allison A. Muehe to the Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency Board to replace Dereth Glance. Term to expire December 31, 2013.


	1

	11.

8-0


	Special Permit - To establish an indoor amusement and recreation establishment on property located at 2743 Erie Boulevard East. No one spoke in favor or opposition to the proposal. The City Planning Commission granted a waiver for the number, type and area of signs. Han Garam, Inc. owner/applicant.


	Gen.

#1

	12.

8-0


	Special Permit - Modification to the floor plan and signage of a restaurant located at 159-163 Marshall Street. Beth Rougeux, SU Assistant Vice President for Government Affairs, spoke in opposition to the proposal. The City Planning Commission granted a waiver for the number of signs. Dean P. Whittles, applicant. Marshall Street II, LLC, owner. 


	Gen.

#2

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	

	13.

WD

	Amend - The Revised Ordinances of the City of Syracuse, Chapter 27, entitled The Property Conservation Code of the City of Syracuse, to add a new Article 10 entitled Property Management Registry. The purpose of this is to outline the registration process, assign fees, and delineate penalties to ensure investor-owners are protected from abuses of unlicensed property managers under NYS law. 


	WD

	14.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 308 S. Beech Street, a wood house and unfinished barn, to University Hill Apartments, Inc. for the total sum of $15,375.


	H

	15.

H

	Sell - All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 310 S. Beech Street, a vacant lot, to University Hill Apartments, Inc. for the total sum of $4,325. 


	H

	       BY COUNCILOR DENNO:


	

	16.

H

	Agreement - With Active Network, Inc. for City Line Call Center Software System enhancement for the period of five years, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $83,040 for Year 1 and $18,000 each year for Years 2-5.


	H

	17.

8-0


	Agreement - With Precision Weather Services for weather forecasting services twice a day, at 6:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m., seven days a week, for the period of January 1, 2011-December 31, 2011, on behalf of the Department of Public Works. Total cost not to exceed $1,660. The Mayor has waived the RFP Process. 


	2

	18.

8-0


	Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Archives under the Local Government Records Management Improvement Fund for funds in an amount not to exceed $75,000 to be used to sustain a viable comprehensive Records Retention Management Program to enhance storage and accessibility of D.P.W. inactive records. No local match required.

	3

	19.

8-0


	Agreement - With Barton & Loguidice, P.C. for design services fee for West Washington Street Bridge Over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation Project, PIN 3755.15, to be paid on a time and expense basis for all services required to produce final design plans for the project, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $195,000 with 80% federal funding and 20% local capital account funds previously authorized, charged to account #07.01223.0.000.


	4

	20.

8-0


	Agreement - With C&S Engineers, Inc. for design services fee for Dickerson Street Bridge Over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation Project, PIN 3752.90, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $258,000 to be paid on a time and expense basis for all services required to produce final design plans for the project, with 80% federal funding and 20% local capital account funds previously authorized, charged to account #07.01222.0.000.


	5

	21.

8-0


	Agreement - With Popli, Architecture + Engineering, L.S., P.C. for design services fee for Midland Avenue Bridge Over Onondaga Creek Rehabilitation Project, PIN 3752.92, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost not to exceed $188,000 to be paid on a time and expense basis for all services required to produce final design plans for the project, with 80% federal funds and 20% with existing local capital funds previously authorized, charged to account #07.01224.0.000.


	6

	22.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #318 (07/12/10), “Agreement - With NYS DOT for the Right-Of-Way Acquisition Phase of the Erie Boulevard West Bridge over Onondaga Creek Project, PIN 3034.84, on behalf of the Department of Engineering. Total cost of this phase not to exceed $60,000 with 80% federal reimbursement.” Amend the total amount not to exceed from $60,000 to $196,675 with 80% federal reimbursement. Bond Ord. #169-02 was previously authorized for this project. 


	7

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	23.

8-0


	Authorize - The standardized purchase of Airport security and access system items from: Genetec - Omnicast, Synergis, Security Center; HID Edge-82000, Edgeplus E400; HID RPK40; Axis P344-V, Q6034, Q6034-E; Cisco Catalyst WS-C2960S-24PS-L, at a total cost of $300,000 and the Exit Portals model Eagle 2 from Eagle Security Group, Inc. at a total cost of $800,000. Total cost not to exceed $1,100,000.


	8

	24.

8-0


	Authorize - The standardized purchase of Airport fire alarm system standardization components from Simplex Fire Alarm. Total cost not to exceed $450,000.


	9

	25.

8-0


	Authorize - The standardized purchase of Airport door and lock standardization components from Stanley for door systems at a total cost of $120,000 and from Best Key for lock systems at a total cost of $30,000. Total cost not to exceed $150,000.


	10

	26.

8-0


	Authorize - The standardized purchase of Airport plumbing standardization components from Moen. Total cost not to exceed $15,000.


	11

	27.

8-0


	Authorize - The standardized purchase of Airport apron side curtain wall to integrate the existing security systems and terminal building with the newly constructed areas. Total cost not to exceed $600,000.


	12

	28.

8-0


	Authorize - Memorandum of Understanding with the CenterState Corporation for Economic Opportunity, as the co-applicant and local share sponsor for the Small Community Air Service Development Program (SCASD) at Syracuse Hancock International Airport to use the combined funds from a SCASD Grant and local share of $150,000 from CenterState CEO of $650,000 to offer incentives, and in-kind support to recruit an additional low-cost carrier at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. 


	13

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	29.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #667 (12/22/08), “Purchase w/c/b - From Electronic Data Collection Corporation (EDC) annual support for the City’s AIMS software program for the period of one year with four one-year renewal options to include Common Council approval, on behalf of the Department of Finance/Bureau of Parking Violations. Total annual cost not to exceed $21,000.” Amend to approve the second one-year renewal option from January 1, 2011-December 31, 2011. Total cost not to exceed $21,000.


	14

	30.

8-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Special Object Account #01.75940.0.000 in the amount of $20,000 to Leadership Greater Syracuse, pursuant to the 2010/2011 Annual Budget.


	15

	31.

8-0


	Appropriate Funds - From 2010-2011 Cash Capital Account #07.01101.0.000 in the amount of $465,000 to the Bureau of Information Systems for infrastructure improvements and telephone and network conversions.


	16

	32.

8-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Syracuse Industrial Development Agency, James Syracuse, LLC as Lessee vs. John C. Gamage, Assessor of the City of Syracuse and the City of Syracuse, County of Onondaga, New York - 1045 James Street - Tax Years 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08.


	17

	33.

8-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - James Syracuse, LLC vs. John C. Gamage, Assessor of the City of Syracuse and the City of Syracuse, County of Onondaga, New York - 1055 James Street - Tax Years 2006/07, 2007/08.


	18

	34.

8-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - Coolidge James LLC vs. City of Syracuse, Board of Assessment Review of the City of Syracuse and the City of Syracuse - 1033 James Street - Tax Years 2008/09, 2009/10, 2010/11.


	19

	35.

8-0


	Approve - Settlement of Tax Certiorari Proceedings - MJS Realty Holdings LLC vs. John C. Gamage, Assessor of the City of Syracuse and the City of Syracuse, County of Onondaga New York - 904-926 West Genesee Street - Tax Years 2009/10, 2010/11.


	20

	36.

8-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (William Anderson - 1030 Bellevue Ave., 411 Hudson St., 306 W. Matson Ave., 1450, 2319, 2327 S. Salina St. - Ed Pfohl - 609 S. Beech St., 260, 338 Roosevelt Ave., 112 Victoria Pl., 216 Westcott St.)


	21

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	37.

8-0


	Accept - From Hamilton Armstrong a donation in the amount of $2,500 on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs, in appreciation of  the work done to improve the condition of a stone bench in Clinton Square to be deposited into the Clinton Square Donations Account  #07.0.2705.


	22

	38.

8-0


	Accept - From the Jim and Julie Boeheim Foundation a donation in the amount of $1,000 on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs, to be used toward a Spirit In Coaching Award to be deposited into account #25.0.0465.


	23

	39.

8-0


	Amend - Ord. #574 (10/20/08), “Contract - With Michael J. Okoniewski Assignment & Stock Photography for photography services for the period of one year with 2 one-year options on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $8,000, per year.” Amend to authorize the second one-year renewal option from December 17, 2010-December 16, 2011. Total cost not to exceed $8,000.


	24

	40.

8-0


	Authorize - Payment to SESAC for the annual license to play copy-righted music at the Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs facilities for the period of January 1, 2011-December 31, 2011. Total amount not to exceed $1,450.


	25

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	

	41.

8-0


	Authorize - The use of Funds Reserved for Technology for the Syracuse City School District for $600,000 of the $1,027,100 fund balance to improve the infrastructure at Henninger and Corcoran High Schools and Roberts and Levy Schools, all of which qualify for E-Rate reimbursement, the $600,000 will cover the 10-20% portion of the project that is not reimbursed by the Federal government. 


	26

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at !;15 P.M.
	


PAGE  
5

